
Sponsor: Interim Administrator 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-27 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
ADOPTING BUDGETS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2013 

THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014 

BE IT ENACTED by the Assembly ofthe City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska as follows: 

1. CLASSIFICATION. This ordinance is not of a permanent nature and is not intended to be a part of the Sitka 
General Code ofthe City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska. 

2. SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is 
held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and application thereof to any person and circumstances shall not be 
affected thereby. 

3. PURPOSE. The purpose of this ordinance is to set forth budgetary requirements for the operation of the various 
divisions, departments and organizations of the City and Borough of Sitka for Fiscal Year 2014. 

4. ENACTMENT. NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED by the Assembly ofthe City and Borough of Sitka, 
Alaska that the following expenditure budgets for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2013 and ending June 30, 2014 
are hereby adopted as follows: 

FUND REVENUE EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

GENERAL FUNDS REVENUE OPERATIONS CAPITAL/ TOTAL 
TRANSFER 

General Fund $ 24,947,023 $ 23,541,641 $2,080,025 $25,621,666 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

Electric Fund $ 138,577,000 $ 54,761,332 $ 82,850,000 $ 137,611,332 

Water Fund $ 1,586,000 $ 1,485,350 $ 65,000 $ 1,550,350 

Wastewater Fund $ 2,439,000 $ 2,508,819 $ 215,000 $ 2,723,819 

Solid Waste Fund $ 3,083,500 $ 3,090,417 $ 550,000 $ 3,640,417 

Harbor Fund $ 11,704,200 $ 2,264,799 $ 9,350,000 $ 11,614,799 

Airport Terminal Fund $ 628,269 $ 359,658 $ -0- $ 359,658 

Marine Service Center Fund $ 258,684 $ 167,027 $ -0- $ 167,027 

Sawmill Cove Industrial $ 433,000 $ 411,826 $ -0- $ 411,826 
Complex 
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INTERNAL SERVICE 
FUNDS 

Management Information 
Systems Fund 

Central Garage Fund 

Building Maintenance Fund 

SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS 

SE Alaska Economic 
Development Fund 

Revolving Fund 

Guarantee Fund 

Rowe Trust Fund 

Library Endowment Fund 

Southeast Alaska Communities 
Against Drugs Fund 

City/Borough Forfeiture Fund 

Narco Task Force Grant 

State Forfeiture Fund 

Homeland Security Grant 

Library Building Fund 

SCIP Contingency Fund 

Tobacco Excise Tax Fund 

Fisheries Enhancement Fund 

Commercial Passenger Vessel 
Excise Tax Fund 

Cemetery Fund 

Seasonal Sales Tax/School 
Bond Debt Service Fund 

PERMANENT FUND 

Permanent Fund 

REVENUE 

$ 887,022 $ 

$ 1,915,257 $ 

$ 594,573 $ 

$ 180,000 $ 

$ 23,000 $ 

$ 6,000 $ 

$ 8,000 $ 

$ 18,000 $ 

$ 28,000 $ 

$ 2,000 $ 

$ 235,000 $ 

$ 4,000 $ 

$ 15,000 $ 

$ 1,000 $ 

$ 22,000 $ 

$ 472,500 $ 

$ 35,000 $ 

$ 135,000 $ 

$ 4,000 $ 

$ 2,725,600 $ 

$ 300,000 $ 

OPERATIONS CAPITAL! TOTAL 
TRANSFER 

809,321 $ 87,000 $ 896,321 

935,769 $ 225,000 $ 1,160,769 

888,611 $ -0- $ 888,611 

90,000 $ -0- $ 90,000 

23,000 $ -0- $ 23,000 

6,000 $ -0- $ 6,000 

3,000 $ -0- $ 3,000 

1,000 $ -0- $ 1,000 

28,000 $ -0- $ 28,000 

-0- $ -0- -0-

235,000 $ -0- $ 235,000 

-0- $ -0- $ -0-

15,000 $ -0- $ 15,000 

1,000 $ -0- $ 1,000 

22,000 $ -0- $ 22,000 

472,500 $ -0- $ 472,500 

35,000 $ -0- $ 35,000 

180,000 $ -0- $ 180,000 

3,000 $ -0- $ 3,000 

2,450,100 $ -0- $2,450,100 

1,110,000 $ -0- $1,110,000 
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CAPITAL PROJECT 
FUNDS 

General Capital Project Fund 

Electric Capital Project Fund 

Water Capital Project Fund 

Wastewater Capital Project 
Fund 

Solid Waste Capital Project 
Fund 

Harbor Capital Project Fund 

Airport Terminal Fund 

Marine Service Center 

COMPONENT UNIT 

Sitka Community Hospital 

EXPLANATION 

REVENUE 

$ 313,000 

$ 40,840,000 

$ 65,000 

$ 180,000 

$ 50,000 

$ 850,000 

$ -0-

$ -0-

$24,708,410 

OPERATIONS CAPITAL TOTAL 
/TRANSFER 

$ -0- $ 313,000 $ 313,000 

$ -0- $ 40,840,000 $40,840,000 

$ -0- $ 65,000 $ 65,000 

$ -0- $ 180,000 $ 180,000 

$ -0- $ 50,000 $ 50,000 

$ -0- $ 850,000 $ 850,000 

$ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

$ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

$ 22,838,537 $ 1,869,873 $24,708,410 

Details of individual budgets are contained in Enclosure 1. Support to the Sitka School District has been included in 
the General Fund Expenditures. Budgeted amounts for all funds include revenue, operating expenditures and new 
capital outlays. 

5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective on July 1, 2013. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska this 11th day 
ofJune,2013. 

ATTEST: 

Colleen Ingman, MMC 
Municipal Clerk 

Mim McConnell, Mayor 


