Sponsor: Interim Administrator

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-27

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA ADOPTING BUDGETS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2013 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014

BE IT ENACTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska as follows:

- 1. CLASSIFICATION. This ordinance is not of a permanent nature and is not intended to be a part of the Sitka General Code of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska.
- 2. SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and application thereof to any person and circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- 3. PURPOSE. The purpose of this ordinance is to set forth budgetary requirements for the operation of the various divisions, departments and organizations of the City and Borough of Sitka for Fiscal Year 2014.
- **4. ENACTMENT. NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED** by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska that the following expenditure budgets for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2013 and ending June 30, 2014 are hereby adopted as follows:

<u>FUND</u>	REVENUE	EXPENDITURE	BUDGET	
GENERAL FUNDS	REVENUE	OPERATIONS	CAPITAL/ TRANSFER	TOTAL
General Fund	\$ 24,947,023	\$ 23,541,641	\$ 2,080,025	\$ 25,621,666
ENTERPRISE FUNDS			VIII.	
Electric Fund	\$ 138,577,000	\$ 54,761,332	\$ 82,850,000	\$ 137,611,332
Water Fund	\$ 1,586,000	\$ 1,485,350	\$ 65,000	\$ 1,550,350
Wastewater Fund	\$ 2,439,000	\$ 2,508,819	\$ 215,000	\$ 2,723,819
Solid Waste Fund	\$ 3,083,500	\$ 3,090,417	\$ 550,000	\$ 3,640,417
Harbor Fund	\$ 11,704,200	\$ 2,264,799	\$ 9,350,000	\$ 11,614,799
Airport Terminal Fund	\$ 628,269	\$ 359,658	\$ -0-	\$ 359,658
Marine Service Center Fund	\$ 258,684	\$ 167,027	\$ -0-	\$ 167,027
Sawmill Cove Industrial Complex	\$ 433,000	\$ 411,826	\$ -0-	\$ 411,826

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS	REVENUE	OPERATIONS	CAPITAL/ TRANSFER	TOTAL
Management Information Systems Fund	\$ 887,022	\$ 809,321	\$ 87,000	\$ 896,321
Central Garage Fund	\$ 1,915,257	\$ 935,769	\$ 225,000	\$ 1,160,769
Building Maintenance Fund	\$ 594,573	\$ 888,611	\$ -0-	\$ 888,611
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS				
SE Alaska Economic Development Fund	\$ 180,000	\$ 90,000	\$ -0-	\$ 90,000
Revolving Fund	\$ 23,000	\$ 23,000	\$ -0-	\$ 23,000
Guarantee Fund	\$ 6,000	\$ 6,000	\$ -0-	\$ 6,000
Rowe Trust Fund	\$ 8,000	\$ 3,000	\$ -0-	\$ 3,000
Library Endowment Fund	\$ 18,000	\$ 1,000	\$ -0-	\$ 1,000
Southeast Alaska Communities Against Drugs Fund	\$ 28,000	\$ 28,000	\$ -0-	\$ 28,000
City/Borough Forfeiture Fund	\$ 2,000	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	-0-
Narco Task Force Grant	\$ 235,000	\$ 235,000	\$ -0-	\$ 235,000
State Forfeiture Fund	\$ 4,000	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-
Homeland Security Grant	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ -0-	\$ 15,000
Library Building Fund	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ -0-	\$ 1,000
SCIP Contingency Fund	\$ 22,000	\$ 22,000	\$ -0-	\$ 22,000
Tobacco Excise Tax Fund	\$ 472,500	\$ 472,500	\$ -0-	\$ 472,500
Fisheries Enhancement Fund	\$ 35,000	\$ 35,000	\$ -0-	\$ 35,000
Commercial Passenger Vessel Excise Tax Fund	\$ 135,000	\$ 180,000	\$ -0-	\$ 180,000
Cemetery Fund	\$ 4,000	\$ 3,000	\$ -0-	\$ 3,000
Seasonal Sales Tax/School Bond Debt Service Fund	\$ 2,725,600	\$ 2,450,100	\$ -0-	\$ 2,450,100
PERMANENT FUND				
Permanent Fund	\$ 300,000	\$ 1,110,000	\$ -0-	\$ 1,110,000

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS	REVENUE	OPERATIONS	CAPITAL /TRANSFER	TOTAL
General Capital Project Fund	\$ 313,000	\$ -0-	\$ 313,000	\$ 313,000
Electric Capital Project Fund	\$ 40,840,000	\$ -0-	\$ 40,840,000	\$40,840,000
Water Capital Project Fund	\$ 65,000	\$ -0-	\$ 65,000	\$ 65,000
Wastewater Capital Project Fund	\$ 180,000	\$ -0-	\$ 180,000	\$ 180,000
Solid Waste Capital Project Fund	\$ 50,000	\$ -0-	\$ 50,000	\$ 50,000
Harbor Capital Project Fund	\$ 850,000	\$ -0-	\$ 850,000	\$ 850,000
Airport Terminal Fund	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-
Marine Service Center	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-	\$ -0-
COMPONENT UNIT				
Sitka Community Hospital	\$24,708,410	\$ 22,838,537	\$ 1,869,873	\$24,708,410

EXPLANATION

Details of individual budgets are contained in Enclosure 1. Support to the Sitka School District has been included in the General Fund Expenditures. Budgeted amounts for all funds include revenue, operating expenditures and new capital outlays.

5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective on July 1, 2013.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska this 11th day of June, 2013.

	Mim McConnell, Mayor
ATTEST:	